Public Document Pack

Lewisham Council
Members
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held
on Wednesday, 21 October 2020.

Kim Wright, Chief Executive
October 13 2020

Mayor Damien Egan
Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye
Councillor Tauseef Anwar
Councillor Chris Barnham
Councillor Paul Bell
Councillor Peter Bernards
Councillor Chris Best
Councillor Kevin Bonavia
Councillor Andre Bourne
Councillor Bill Brown
Councillor Juliet Campbell
Councillor Suzannah Clarke
Councillor Patrick Codd
Councillor Liam Curran
Councillor Brenda Dacres
Councillor Sophie Davis
Councillor Amanda De Ryk
Councillor Joe Dromey

Councillor Colin Elliott
Councillor Aisling Gallagher
Councillor Leo Gibbons
Councillor Alan Hall
Councillor Carl Handley
Councillor Octavia Holland
Councillor Sue Hordijenko
Councillor Coral Howard
Councillor Mark Ingleby
Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin
Councillor Caroline Kalu
Councillor Silvana Kelleher
Councillor Louise Krupski
Councillor Jim Mallory
Councillor Paul Maslin
Councillor Sophie McGeevor
Councillor Joan Millbank
Councillor Hilary Moore
Councillor Pauline Morrison
Councillor John Muldoon
Councillor Olurotimi Ogunbadewa
Councillor Lionel Openshaw
Councillor Jacq Paschoud
Councillor John Paschoud
Councillor Stephen Penfold
Councillor Kim Powell
Councillor James Rathbone
Councillor Joani Reid

Councillor Sakina Sheikh
Councillor Jonathan Slater
Councillor Alan Smith
Councillor Luke Sorba
Councillor Eva Stamirowski
Councillor James-J Walsh
Councillor Susan Wise

Council
Agenda
Wednesday, 21 October 2020
7.30 pm, Microsoft Teams virtual meeting
Lewisham Town Hall
London SE6 4RU
For more information contact: Kevin Flaherty 0208 3149327 (Tel: 0208 314 9327)
Part 1
Item

Pages

1.

Declaration of Interests

1-3

2.

Minutes

4

3.

Petitions

5

4.

Announcements or Communications

5.

Public Questions

6.

Member Questions

316 - 342

7.

Scrutiny Mid Term Review

343 - 372

8.

Constitutional Changes

373 - 413

9.

Revisions to Health and Wellbeing Board

414 - 419

10.

Scheme of Delegation Amendment

420 - 421

11.

Action by the Speaker of Council

422 - 423

6-7
8 - 315

Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages.

Agenda Item 1
COUNCIL
Report Title

Declarations of Interests

Key Decision

Item No. 1

Ward
Contributors

Chief Executive

Class

Part 1

Date: October 21 2020

Declaration of interests
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item
on the agenda.
1

Personal interests
There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s
Member Code of Conduct :(1) Disclosable pecuniary interests
(2) Other registerable interests
(3) Non-registerable interests

2

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:-

(a)

Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit
or gain

(b)

Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other
than by the Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for
inclusion in the register in respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying
out duties as a member or towards your election expenses (including
payment or financial benefit from a Trade Union).

(c)

Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which
they are a partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in
the securities of which they have a beneficial interest) and the Council for
goods, services or works.

(d)

Beneficial interests in land in the borough.

(e)

Licence to occupy land in the borough for one month or more.

(f)

Corporate tenancies – any tenancy, where to the member’s knowledge,
the Council is landlord and the tenant is a firm in which the relevant
person* is a partner, a body corporate in
[...]
bt they may wish to
seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer.

Sensitive information
There are special provisions relating to sensitive interests. These are
interests the disclosure of which would be likely to expose the member to
risk of violence or intimidation where the Monitoring Officer has agreed
that such interest need not be registered. Members with such an interest
are referred to the Code and advised to seek advice from the Monitoring
Officer in advance.

(7)

Exempt categories
There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate
in decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them
doing so. These include:(a)

(b)

(c)
(d)
(e)
(f)

Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the
matter relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears
exception)
School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school
governor unless the matter relates particularly to the school your
child attends or of which you are a governor;
Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt
Allowances, payment or indemnity for members
Ceremonial honours for members
Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception)

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\2\2\ai00026223\$2ji3rhff.doc

Page 3

Agenda Item 2
COUNCIL
Report Title

Minutes

Key Decision

Item No.2

Ward
Contributors

Chief Executive

Class

Part 1

Date: October 21 2020

Recommendation
It is recommended that the minutes of the meeting of the Council which was open to the
press and public, held on July 15 2020 be confirmed and signed (copy previously
circulated).

Page 4

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\4\2\2\ai00026224\$xlaptom5.doc

Agenda Item 3
COUNCIL
Report Title

Petitions

Key Decision

no

Ward

n/a

Contributors

Chief Executive (Head of Business & Committee)

Class

Part 1

Item No.

Date: October 21 2020

1.

The Council is invited to receive petitions (if any) fro
[...]
ome point in
the future. The Council is preparing for this and is urging everyone in the borough
to continue to follow the latest rules and guidance to protect themselves and
others and slow the spread of the virus. For the latest information visit the Council
website.
The Council is recruiting a diverse cohort of Community Champions to sign up to
become a COVID-19 Champion to help share the latest trustworthy information in
their community to help fight COVID-19. For more information about becoming a
Community Champion visit the Council website.
2. Black History Month
October marks Black History Month. This is an important month for Lewisham
Council and we are celebrating it in a variety of ways.
Lewisham is launching a ‘Decolonising the Archives’ project on 19th October to
produce an archive and learning resource about the life of Asquith Gibbes MBE,
a prominent Lewisham anti-racism campaigner, for use in Lewisham schools.
The Stephen Lawrence Trust is organising a virtual three day ‘Black Third Sector
Summit’ (26, 28, 30 October), bringing together some of England’s key Black
voluntary sector stakeholders to examine some of the priority Black Third Sector
Agenda issues.
Working with Goldsmiths, University of London, the Broadway Theatre have
installed a Windrush installation and ‘Caribbean living room’ by Goldsmiths
Lecturer in Design (Textiles) Rose Sinclair.

Page 6

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\6\2\2\ai00026226\$gngfhsh3.doc

The Council is establishing a local forum, Lewisham Culture and Diversity
Advisory Forum, to adviseon how the borough can use culture to amplify black
and other diverse voices, and celebrate how Lewisham is strengthened by its
diversity. Details of the forum will be announced in the coming weeks.
Laurence House is lit up in green, red and yellow this month and the Black
History Month flag is flying outside the Town Hall.
For the full programme of events visit iamlewisham.uk
3. Lewisham Mayor’s Awards 2020
This year Lewisham is recognising the phenomenal contribution of so many who
have played a critical role in in the borough’s response to COVID-19. Essential
contributions have been made through so many ways including: formal
volunteering, helping a neighbour, starting a mutual aid group, donating money
and food, businesses redirecting services and goods.
If you know an individual, young person, community or faith group, voluntary
organisation, local charity or business that has made a difference during the
coronavirus pandemic, please take a few minutes to nominate them for a Mayor’s
Award. Nominations close at midnight Sunday 6th November.
Nominations can be made on the Council website. You can also make a
nomination via a paper form by contact Liam.O’DohertyLovely@lewisham.gov.uk
or 0208 314 7733.
4. The Queen’s Birthday Honours List 2020
The Council congratulates Trevor Elliott, Residential Home Manager of Ladywell
Children’s Home, for being awarded an MBE for his services to vulnerable
children particularly during COVID-19.
5. Award to Lewisham’s Youth Offending Service
Lewisham Council has won a prestigious national award from the Municipal
Journal for the transformation of its Youth Offending Service (YOS). Lewisham
was praised for the remodelling of the service to support some of the most
vulnerable and at risk young people.
6. 2020 Planning Awards
Lewisham has won three awards at the 2020 Planning Awards, which celebrate
the diverse talent working in the built environment sector.
Team Catford, the locally-based team which leads on community engagement on
the regeneration of Catford town centre on behalf of Lewisham Council, won the
Award for Community-Led Placemaking.
The proposals for the Bakerloo line extension, coordinated by Lewisham Council
and other key partners, won the Award for Infrastructure Planning.
Developers Really Local Group won the Award for Fostering a Healthy High
Street for the Catford Mews cinema and community space.

Page 7

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\6\2\2\a
[...]
 A Scrutiny-Executive Protocol to help foster a
culture where there is early, regular and
effective engagement between the executive
and scrutiny.
• A Communications Protocol to ensure that
scrutiny’s role, purpose and findings are clearly
communicated to the wider authority and the
public.

Agenda Item 8
COUNCIL
Report Title

Constitutional Changes

Key Decision
Ward

All

Contributors

Director of Law, HR & Governance

Class

Part 1

1.

Date 21 October 2020

Summary
Following consideration by the Council’s Constitution Working Party (CWP) of
proposals to amend the Council’s Constitution, Council is asked to agree
certain amendments to the Council’s Constitution as recommended by CWP.

2.

Purpose
The purpose of this report is to ensure that the Council’s Constitution remains
fit for purpose and that it is reviewed to comply with legal and constitutional
requirements and new ways of working. The amendments recommended for
approval in this report reflect the findings of the Local Democracy Review
which suggested that Overview & Scrutiny task and finish groups should be
set up.

3

Recommendations
That the Council:-

3.1

Note the report and draft minutes of the CWP dated 8 October 2020 as set
out in Appendix 1;

3.2

Agree the proposed amendments to the Constitution in relation to Overview &
Scrutiny task and finish groups appearing in Appendix 1; and

3.4

Subject to agreement to the recommendation at 3.2, ask officers to ensure
that the amended Constitution is publicly available

4.

Background

4.1

Members’ attention is drawn to the contents of the report and attachments
appearing at Appendix 1 which sets out the amendments required to the
Council’s Constitution to enable the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to
establish task and finish groups.

4.2

Members will note that CWP also considered an amendment to the
Constitution relating to the Health and Wellbeing Board. That amendment is
dealt with in a separate report to Council.

Page 373

5.

Legal, financial, 
[...]
uncil is requested to agree the following recommendations:

2.1

Representation by Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group at the Board to be

Page 414

replaced by representation from the South East London Clinical Commissioning Group
with effect from 1st April 2020 and to agree that the Council’s Constitution be updated
to reflect this change.
2.2

The Chief Executive of Rushey Green Time Bank be formally approved by Council as a
permanent member of the Board, representing the voluntary and community sector.

2.3

To note that an additional voluntary and community sector representative will be
identified by the Board at the earliest opportunity to support its work programme priorities
and deliverables and to become a permanent Board member, subject to approval by
Council.

2.4

To note that the Health and Wellbeing Board has been performing the function of the
Local Outbreak Engagement Board since September 2020 and to formally agree that
this responsibility should continue.

3.

Policy Context

3.1.

Health and Wellbeing Boards were established under the Health and Social Care Act
2012 to act as a forum in which key leaders from the local health and care system could
work together to improve the health and wellbeing of their local population.

3.2.

The work of the Health and Wellbeing Board directly contributes towards the priority of
‘Delivering and defending: health, social care and support’ within the Corporate Strategy.
This priority aims to ensure that everyone receives the health, mental health, social care
and support services they need.

4.

Background

4.1.

Lewisham’s Health and Wellbeing Board was set up in response to the Health and Social
Care Act 2012. The Act specifies that the Board’s membership must, as a minimum,
include:
a) At least one Councillor of the local authority who is nominated by the Mayor (and
may include the Mayor);
b) The Council’s Director of Adult Services;
c) The Council’s Director of Children’s Services;
d) The Council’s Director of Public Health;
e) A representative of the Healthwatch organisation for the area;
f)

A representative of each relevant clinical commissioning group; and

g) Such other persons or representatives of such other persons as the Council thinks
appropriate.

5.

Changes to the membership and formal responsibilities of the
Board for 2020/21

5.1.

There are two proposed changes to membership of the Board for 2020/21, and one
change to its formal responsibilities. Details of these changes are as follows:
Changes to Board membership

5.2

Clinical Commissioning Group - According to the Council’s Constitution, composition of
the Health and Wellbeing Board is to include one “representative of Lewisham Clinical

Is this report easy to understand?
Please give us feedback so we can improve.
Page 415
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports

Commissioning Group”. From 1 April 2020, following a merger, there will be a single
integrated NHS South East London CCG (SELCCG). As Lewisham CCG will cease to
exist after 1st April 2020, this representative will be the Lewisham borough SELCCG
representative. In reality it will remain the same person (Dr Faruk Majid). Council is
therefore asked to agree, on the recommendation of the Constitution Working Party, that
the Council’s Constitution be updated to reflect this change.
5.3

Voluntary and Community Sector - Lewisham’s Constitution also states that there should
be “other persons as the Council thinks appropriate. This will normally include 2
representatives from the voluntary sector”. Until earlier this year there was a
representative from Voluntary Action Lewisham (VAL) and a representative of the VCS
more broadly. Having a VAL representative on the Board was deemed appropriate due
to VAL’s function as the umbrella organisation providing capacity-building support for the
VCS in Lewisham. However the appropriate Council funding and responsibilities for this
function were transferred to Rushey Green Time Bank towards the end of 2019. It was
therefore appropriate that the VAL representative step down with the Chief Executive
of Rushey Green Timebank (Philippe Granger) identified as a suitable replacement. An
additional VCS member will also be identified by the Board in due course to support its
work programme priorities and deliverables. Once an additional VCS member has been
identified, the appointment will be referred to Council for approval.

5.4

The development of a new Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (2021-27) is likely to
require further membership revisions. This will be to ensure that it remains fit for purpose
and that the appropriate organisations to deliver the strategy objectives are properly
represented. It is therefore proposed that a further review of Board membership will be
undertaken once the development of the new strategy is completed with any proposed
changes being considered by the Constitution Working Party and referred to Council for
approval.
Changes to formal responsibilities of Board

5.5

Department of Health and Social Care guidance issued on 28 August 2020 set out the
local governance of COVID-19 outbreak plans as follows:
a) The COVID-19 Health Protection Board provides public health leadership and
infection control expertise, linked to the Public Health England regional lead, NHS,
environmental health and other key partners. The Director of Public Health is
responsible for the local outbreak plan.
b) The local gold (Strategic Coordination Group) provide resource coordination, and
link to NHS Test and Trace. The council Chief Executive is responsible for the
deployment of resources and liaison with the Local Resilience Forum and with
Whitehall via Regional Support and Assurance teams.
c) A Local Outbreak Engagement Board (or existing governance such as a Health and
Wellbeing Board) provides public engagement and community leadership, including
comprehensive and timely communications to the public and a link to ministers.

5.6

In line with the above, the Health and Wellbeing Board has been performing the function
of the Local Outbreak Engagement Board since September 2020. The purpose of this
function is as follows:



Political and partner oversight of strategic response
Oversee the coordinated, transparent response to local COVID-19 outbreaks (and
collaborating across the region)
o Provide timely communications to the public
o Provide public-facing delivery oversight of Test, Trace, Contain, Enable

Is this report easy to understand?
Please give us feedback so we can improve. Page 416
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports

o

5.7

(TTCE) programme locally
Act as liaison to Ministers as needed

Council are asked to note that the Health and Wellbeing Board have been performing
this role for the Council and to formally agree that this should continue. This is already
covered by the Constitution:
“To exercise any Council function which the Council delegates to the Health
and Wellbeing Board, save that it may not exercise the Council’s functions
under Section 244 NHS Act 2006 (statutory consultee in relation to substantial
variations in service etc)”.

5.8

This provides Council with the ability to delegate any Council function to the Board. As
such it does not require any constitutional change. The Local Outbreak Engagement
Board remains accountable to Mayor and Cabinet.

6.

Financial implications

6.1.

There are no specific financial implications arising from this report.

7.

Legal implications

7.1.

The Health and Social Care Act 2012 specifies that the Board membership must at a
minimum include a ‘representative of each relevant clinical commissioning group’. As the
Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group will cease to exist from 1st April 2020, a
representative from the South East London Clinical Commissioning Group must be
nominated to join the Board instead. This therefore requires a change to the Constitution
which must be agreed by Council. This amendment to the Constitution has been
approved by the Constitution Working Party at their meeting on 8 October 2020 and
proposed to Council for approval.

7.2.

The membership of the Health and Well Being Board is a matter for Council to agree.
Council is therefore required to agree the identity of the 2 representatives of the voluntary
sector who are appointed to the Board. This report recommends one immediate
appointment and notes that the Board will be recommending a further appointment to
Council in due course.

7.3.

Under the Constitution the Health and Well Being Board may exercise any Council
function which the Council delegates to it (other than the Council’s functions under
Section 244 NHS Act 2006 (statutory consultee in relation to substantial variations in
service etc)). Accordingly this report asks Council to note that the Board has been
performing the function of the Local Outbreak Engagement Board for the Council since
September 2020 and to formally agree that it continue to do so.

8.

Equalities implications

8.1.

There are no specific equalities implications arising from this report.

9.

Climate change and environmental implications

9.1.

There are no specific climate change and environmental implications arising from this
report.

Is this report easy to understand?
Please give us feedback so we can improve.
Page 417
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports

10.

Crime and disorder implications

10.1.

There are no specific crime and disorder implications arising from this report.

11.

Health and wellbeing implications

11.1

Health and Wellbeing Boards were established under the Health and Social Care Act
2012 to act as a forum in which key leaders from the local health and care system could
work together to improve the health and wellbeing of their local population. It is therefore
important that appropriate organisations are represented at the Board. This includes the
Clinical Commissioning Group and the loca
[...]
half. The Healthwatch
network works together to share information, expertise and
learning in order to improve health and social care services.

Is this report easy to understand?
Please give us feedback so we can improve. Page 418
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports

Term

Definition

NHS England

Voluntary and Community
Sector (VCS)

NHS England oversees the budget, planning, delivery and dayto-day operation of the commissioning side of the NHS in
England as set out in the Health and Social Care Act 2012.
The voluntary and community sector(VCS), or third sector is
incredibly diverse and covers everything from neighbourhood
watch groups to social enterprises to national and international
charities and everything in between. Voluntary groups usually
have a mix of paid staff and volunteers whilst community groups
tend to be run by volunteers.

13.

Report author and contact

13.1.

If there are any queries about this report then please contact Stewart Weaver-Snellgrove
on 020 8314 9308 or email stewart.weaver-snellgrove@lewisham.gov.uk.

Is this report easy to understand?
Please give us feedback so we can improve.
Page 419
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports

Agenda Item 10

Council
Variation to the Mayoral Scheme of Delegation
Date: 21 October 2020
Key decision: No
Class: Part 1
Ward(s) affected: All
Contributors: Chief Executive / Head of Business and Committee

Outline and recommendations
Members are asked to receive notice of a variation to the Mayoral Scheme of
Delegation agreed since the last meeting.

1.

Recommendation
It is recommended that the Council notes a variation to the Mayoral Scheme of
Delegation.

2.

Summary
The attached variation to the Scheme of Delegation was agreed by the Mayor
on September 2 2020.
In agreeing the variation, the Mayor reiterated the Council’s commitment to
recruit more Black, Asian and minority ethnic school governors to better
reflect Lewisham’s diverse borough. To monitor progress of this, termly
reports will be presented to Mayor and Cabinet on school governor
nominations.”

Page 420

NOTICE OF AMENDMENT TO MAYORAL SCHEME OF DELEGATION

I, DAMIEN EGAN, Mayor of Lewisham amend the Mayoral Scheme of Delegation by
removing Item 13 and amending Item 14 of Table 2 of the Mayoral Scheme, as executive
matters reserved to the Mayor and Cabinet. Item 14 should be amended to remove any
reference to appointment of LA governors and should now simply refer to Local Authority
appointments to outside bodies save where such appointments are reserved to Council in
accordance with the law or Constitution.
Decisions in relation to the approval of schools’ Instrument of Government and the
appointment of local authority governors are no longer specifically reserved to myself and
Cabinet collectively and will be delegated to the Executive Director Children and Young
People.
This note is to be treated as notice to the proper officer and will come into effect once the
proper officer gives notice of this amendment to all councillors.

Dated

12.8.2020

Signed

Page 421

Agenda Item 11
COUNCIL
Report Title
Key Decision

Action Taken by the Speaker of Council Under Rule 19 of Section E of
the Constitution
no
Item No.

Ward

n/a

Contributors

Chief Executive (Head of Business & Committee)

Class

Part 1

Date: October 21 2020

.

ACTION TAKEN BY THE SPEAKER OF COUNCIL UNDER RULE 19 OF
SECTION E OF THE CONSTITUTION

1.

The Speaker of Council agreed under the urgency procedure set out in Rule 19 of
Section E of the Constitution, that the matters listed below should be treated as
matters of urgency and not subject to call-in. This determination not to subject two
decisions taken by the Mayor & Cabinet to scrutiny was made by the Speaker of
Council as the delay in considering the item of business would have prejudiced the
interests of the Council.
Date

Title

Reason for Urgency

September 21
2020

Pan London temporary
arrangements to the
provision of mortuary
facilities and mortality
management

In order to ensure Lewisham’s
commitment to the proposed panLondon temporary arrangements for
the provision of mortuary facilities
and mortality management are
agreed in time to respond to the
possibility of a second wave of Covid
19 in London so that the necessary
preparations can be concluded in
time.
The item was not on the Council’s
Key Decision Plan as the proposed
pan-London temporary
arrangements had only recently
been finalised.

October 7 2020 Leisure Management
Arrangements

An exemption from scrutiny was
granted given the significant legal
and financial risks which would apply
should the decision not be
implementable on and as from 8
October, given the intended ending
of the Council’s contract with Fusion
at midnight on 7 October 2020.

Page 422

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\2\3\2\ai00026232\$aji5afrn.doc

The item had been on the Council’s
Key Decision Plan.

RECOMMENDATION that the actions taken by the Speaker of Council be noted.

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\2\3\2\ai00026232\$aji5afrn.doc

Page 423



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL
Wednesday, 21 October 2020 at 7.30 pm

PRESENT: Damien Egan (Mayor), Councillors Obajimi Adefiranye, Tauseef Anwar,
Chris Barnham, Paul Bell, Peter Bernards, Chris Best, Kevin Bonavia, Andre Bourne,
Bill Brown, Juliet Campbell, Suzannah Clarke, Patrick Codd, Liam Curran,
Brenda Dacres, Sophie Davis, Amanda De Ryk, Joe Dromey, Colin Elliott,
Aisling Gallagher, Leo Gibbons, Alan Hall, Carl Handley, Octavia Holland,
Sue Hordijenko, Coral Howard, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Caroline Kalu, Silvana Kelleher,
Louise Krupski, Jim Mallory, Sophie McGeevor, Joan Millbank, Hilary Moore,
Pauline Morrison, John Muldoon, Olurotimi Ogunbadewa, Lionel Openshaw,
Jacq Paschoud (Chair), John Paschoud, Stephen Penfold, Kim Powell, James Rathbone,
Sakina Sheikh, Jonathan Slater, Luke Sorba, Eva Stamirowski, James-J Walsh and
Susan Wise.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mark Ingleby, Councillor Paul
Maslin, Councillor Joani Reid and Councillor Alan Smith
92.

Declaration of Interests
Councillors John Paschoud and Brenda Dacres both declared a personal
interest in Item 6 as members of the British Computer Society which was a
Royal Charter body awarding IT qualifications.
Councillor Liam Curran declared a personal interest in Item 6 as a Baring
Trust member; a local environmental and heritage organisation.
Councillor John Muldoon declared a personal interest in Item 9 as a volunteer
for three and a half hours per week with the Wildcat Wilderness Timeshare
project.
Councillor Susan Wise declared a personal interest in Item 6 as a Perry Vale
Ward member who had an allotment on a Lewisham self managed site.

93.

Minutes
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on July 15 2020 be
confirmed and signed as a correct record.

94.

Petitions
No petitions were presented.

95.

Announcements or Communications
COVID-19 Response

The Mayor outlined the latest steps being taken by the Council in response to
the continuing Covid-19 pandemic.
Black History Month
The Council received a visual presentation from Rose Sinclair, Goldsmiths
Lecturer in Design, to our meeting. She was the driving force behind the
‘Caribbean Living Room’ exhibition which could be seen at the Broadway
Theatre.
Etienne Joseph, next spoke about the Asquith Gibbes archive commission
and explained what the research and archive entailed and oh his involvement
with decolonising the archive.
The Young Mayor, Femi Komolafe, concluded the item by reading the
following Maya Angelou poem:
“ note the obvious differences
In the human family.
Some of us are serious,
Some thrive on comedy.
Some declare their lives are lived
As true profundity,
And others claim they really live
The real reality.
The variety of our skin tones
Can confuse, bemuse, delight,
Brown and pink and beige and purple,
Tan and blue and white.
I've sailed upon the seven seas
And stopped in every land,
I've seen the wonders of the world
Not yet one common man.
I know ten thousand women
Called Jane and Mary Jane,
But I've not seen any two
Who really were the same.
Mirror twins are different
Although their features jibe,
And lovers think quite different thoughts
While lying side by side.
We love and lose in China,
We weep on England's moors,
And laugh and moan in Guinea,
And thrive on Spanish shores.
We seek success in Finland,
Are born and die in Maine.
In minor ways we differ,
In major we're the same.

2

I note the obvious differences
Between each sort and type,
But we are more alike, my friends,
Than we are unalike.
We are more alike, my friends,
Than we are unalike.
We are more alike, my friends,
Than we are unalike.
Lewisham Mayor’s Awards 2020
Councillor Joan Millbank outlined the scope of the Awards scheme and its
links with works being undertaken in combating the Covid-19 menace.
The Queen’s Birthday Honours List 2020
The Council recorded its congratulations to a Lewisham recipient of the MBE,
Trevor Elliott.
Award to Lewisham’s Youth Offending Service
Councillor Barnham announced the gain of a national award and
congratulated everyone involved with the Youth Offending Service.
2020 Planning Awards
Councillor Bell announced the winning of several Planning related awards by
organisations in Lewisham.
96.

Public Questions
164 questions were received from members of the public which were
answered by the Cabinet Member indicated. Thirty minutes were made
available at the meeting for questioners to raise supplementary questions.
A copy of the questions and answers was circulated separately and can be
viewed on the Council website with the meeting papers.

97.

Member Questions
14 questions were received from Councillors which were answered by the
Cabinet Members indicated. A copy of the questions and answers was
circulated separately and can be viewed on the Council’s website with the
meeting papers.

98.

Scrutiny Mid Term Review
Councillor Bill Brown moved that the recommendation to receive be approved
and this was seconded by Councillor Sophie Davis and it was then
unanimously:

3

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Mid Term Review report be received.
99.

Constitutional Changes
Councillor Susan Wise moved that the recommendations be approved and
this was seconded by Councillor Kevin Bonavia and it was then unanimously:
RESOLVED that
(1) the report and draft minutes of the Constitution Working Party dated 8
October 2020 be noted;
(2) the proposed amendments to the Constitution in relation to Overview &
Scrutiny task and finish groups be approved;
(3) officers be asked to ensure that the amended Constitution is publicly
available.

100. Revisions to Health and Wellbeing Board
The Mayor moved that the recommendations be approved and this
was seconded by the Deputy Mayor and it was then unanimously:
RESOLVED that
(1) Representation by Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group at the Board
be replaced by representation from the South East London Clinical
Commissioning Group with effect from 1st April 2020 and to agree that the
Council’s Constitution be updated to reflect this change;
(2) The Chief Executive of Rushey Green Time Bank be formally approved by
Council as a permanent member of the Board, representing the voluntary and
community sector;
(3) an additional voluntary and community sector representative will be
identified by the Board at the earliest opportunity to support its work
programme priorities and deliverables and to become a permanent Board
member, subject to approval by Council;
(4) the Health and Wellbeing Board has been performing the function of the
Local Outbreak Engagement Board since September 2020 and that this
responsibility should continue.
101. Scheme of Delegation Amendment
The Mayor moved that the recommendation to note be approved and this
was seconded by the Councillor Barnham and it was then unanimously:
RESOLVED that a variation to the Mayoral Scheme of Delegation be noted.
102. Action by the Speaker of Council

4

The Speaker moved that the recommendation to note be approved and this
was seconded by the Deputy Speaker and it was then unanimously:
RESOLVED that the actions taken by the Speaker of Council be noted.

The meeting closed at 9.20pm

5

